THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER \\\ \lambda \lambda \\ \lambda \cdot \lambda \\ \

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING LINE ITEM FUND TRANSFERS AND THE PURCHASE OF A TRUCK FOR THE WATER DEPARTMENT

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President AMY DAHLKAMP, Village Clerk

TERRY FOUNTAIN
BRETT GERGER
NINA LINDHORST
RYAN MANN
MATT MAU
PAUL SCHERSCHEL
Village Trustees

ORDINANCE NO. 1818

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING LINE ITEM FUND TRANSFERS AND THE PURCHASE OF A TRUCK FOR THE WATER DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, State of Illinois, is a duly organized and existing Village created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village is interested in purchasing a 2018 Ford F150 X-Cab 4x4 utilizing the State of Illinois bid for \$27,985; and

WHEREAS, the Water Department desires to move funds within the existing budget to pay for the truck.

WHEREAS, the Village Board further finds it in the best interests of the Village to authorize the purchase of the 2018 Ford F150 and to move funds within the various line items of the Village's FY2018 budget as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. Authority to Purchase Vehicle. The Village President is authorized to execute any and all necessary documents to effectuate the purchase of a 2018 Ford F150 X-Cab 4x4 utilizing the State of Illinois bid for \$27,985, as further described in Exhibit A.

Section 3. <u>Line Item Transfer</u>. The amount of \$27,985 shall be moved from line item 700-701-430 Vehicle & Equipment Maintenance and transferred to line item 700-701-445 Equipment Purchases for the purpose of purchasing the 2018 Ford F150.

Section 4. Repeal and Savings Clause. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any rights, action, or causes of action which shall have accrued to the Village of Chatham prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Section 5. Severability. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full force and effect.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	X			
BRETT GERGER	X			
NINA LINDHORST	X			
RYAN MANN	X			
MATT MAU	X			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	×			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	le	0	0	

day of

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 27	1
March , 2018. Dave Kimsey, Village President	\
Attest:	_
Amy Dahlkamp Village Clerk	

EXHIBIT A VEHICLE DETAILS